

**In the Court of Criminal Appeals
of the State of Texas**

EX PARTE JORDAN BARTLETT JONES

On Appeal from the Twelfth Court of Appeals, Cause No. 12-17-00346-CR,
Reversing Cause No. 67295 from the County Court at Law
Number Two of Smith County, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

ANDREW B. DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for the Office of the
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Texas Penal Code § 21.16(b) Is Narrowly Drawn.....	2
II. Subsection 21.16(b) Is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad.	4
A. Criminalizing intentional disclosures of intimate visual material in which a person has a reasonable expectation of privacy is constitutional.....	4
B. Extraordinarily few applications of subsection 21.16(b) are unconstitutional under current doctrine, especially when compared to the law’s legitimate sweep.	7
III. If this Court Determines that Subsection 21.16(b) Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny, It Should Make Clear that Immediate Scrutiny Applies.	9
Prayer	13
Certificate of Service.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	6
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	10
<i>Ex parte Jones</i> , 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. App.—Tyler May 16, 2018, pet. granted)	7
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>FEC. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	8
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	6
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 2018 VT 95 (Vt. 2018)	1
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	9
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	1, 5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	2
<i>Villarreal v. State</i> , 935 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	2
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Tex. Const. art. V, § 32	vi
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.010	vi
Tex. Penal Code	
§ 21.16(b)	1, 2, 6, 12
§ 21.16(b)(1)	3
§ 21.16(b)(2)	2, 3, 8, 10
§ 21.16(b)(4)	3
§ 21.16(f)	6
§ 21.16(f)(2)	3

Other Authorities

Adrienne N. Kitchen, *The Need to Criminalize Revenge Porn: How A Law Protecting Victims Can Avoid Running Afoul of the First Amendment*, 90 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 247 (2015) 1

Justin Pitcher, *The State of the States: The Continuing Struggle to Criminalize Revenge Porn*, 2015 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1435 (2015).....8
